, (भारत सरकार का एक विधिक संस्थान)

य अध्यापक शिक्षा परिषद

पूर्व क्षेत्रीय समिति



Eastern Regional Committee National Council for Teacher Education

(A Statutory Body of the Government of India)

## TO BE PUBLISHED IN GAZETTE OF INDIA (EXTRAORDINARY) PART – III, SECTION 4

# F.No.ER-313.49/AS-S/N-6/2000/B.Ed./AS/2022/66921

Date: 24.11.2022

# **ORDER**

WHEREAS, in terms of Section 14/15 of the NCTE Act, 1993, Barnagar B.Ed. College, Sorbhog, Barpeta, Assam-781317 was granted recognition for conducing B.Ed. programme of one year duration with an annual intake of 50 students *vide* order No. ERC/7-19/2001/1659 dated 15.06.2001 from the academic sesson 2001-2002, followed by revised recognition for B.Ed. programme of two year duration with an annual intake of 50 students (one basic unit) from the academic session 2015-2016 *vide* order No. F.ERC/NCTE/AS-S/N-6/2000/ B.Ed.(Revised Order)/2015/31924 dated 23.05.2015 as per NCTE Regulation, 2014.

2. AND WHEREAS, the Show cause notice under section 17 (1) of NCTE Act, 1993 was issued on 04.08.2022 as per decision of 306<sup>th</sup> meeting of ERC held on 12<sup>th</sup> to 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2022 to the all institutions which have not filed PAR on the ground that the institution has breached the condition of recognition as per the provision of clause 8 (12) of NCTE Regulations, 2014 and also clause 7 (14)(i) of NCTE, Regulations, 2014 which is related to uploading information on the website, if the web site of the institution is not working.

3. AND WHEREAS, the matter was again placed before 311<sup>th</sup> meeting of ERC held on 11<sup>th</sup> Oct, 2022, and the case of the institutions which had not filled up the PAR was considered by the ERC in its 306<sup>th</sup> meeting held 12<sup>th</sup> & 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2022 and as per decision of the Committee, the Show cause notice under section 17 (1) of NCTE Act, 1993 was issued on the ground that the institution has breached the condition of recognition as per the provision of clause 8 (12) of NCTE Regulations, 2014 and also clause 7 (14)(i) of NCTE, Regulations, 2014 which is related to uploading information on the website, if the web site of the institution is not working. The Committee decided that Final Show Cause Notice be issued before withdrawal of recognition under Section 17 of the NCTE Act, 1993 to submit reply within 15 days from the date of issue of Final Show Cause Notice. As per decision of ERC-NCTE, SCN was issued to the applicant institution on 11.10.2022.

4. **AND WHEREAS**, the original file of the institution alongwith other related documents, NCTE Act, 1993, Regulations and Guidelines issued by NCTE from time to time, the matter was considered in 313<sup>th</sup> (virtual) meeting by ERC and the Committee observed that:

- As per provision contained in Section 12 (j) & (k) of the NCTE Act, 1993, the institution was asked to fill up the Performance Appraisal report (PAR) for the academic session 2020-21, however, the institution has not filled up the same.
- Therefore, as per decision taken by ERC in its 306<sup>th</sup> meeting held on 12<sup>th</sup> to 13<sup>th</sup> July, 2022, Show Cause Notice under Section 17 (1) of NCTE Act, 1993 was issued to the institution for not filing PAR on the ground that the institution has breached the

Contd...2

G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi - 110075 Phone : +91-11-20893265, 43152358 Email : erc@ncte-india.org | Website : www.ncte.gov.in condition of recognition as per the provision of Clause 8 (12) of NCTE Regulations, 2014 and also clause 7 (14) of NCTE, Regulations, 2014 which is related to uploading information on the website, if the web site of the institution is not working.

- Further, as per decision taken by ERC in its 311<sup>th</sup> meeting held on 11<sup>th</sup> October, 2022, Final Show Cause Notice was issued to the institution for not submitting the reply of Show Cause Notice issued to it.
- The Committee further noted that the institution has not submitted the reply of Final Show Cause Notice.

Hence, Committee decided that the recognition for B.Ed.. Programme be withdrawn under Section 17 (1) of the NCTE Act, 1993 with effect from the end of academic session next following the date of communication of withdrawal order.

5. NOW THEREFORE, in terms of above decision of ERC, the recognition granted to the institution viz. Barnagar B.Ed. College, Sorbhog, Barpeta, Assam-781317 vide order No. F.ERC/NCTE/AS-S/N-6/2000/B.Ed.(Revised Order)/2015/31924 dated 23.05.2015 for B.Ed. programme is hereby withdran with effect from the end of academic session next following the date of communication of withdrawal order.

6. FURTHER, if the institution is not satisfied by the order, they can prefer an appeal Under Section 18 of the NCTE Act, in the "online mode" available on NCTE's website www.ncte-india.org within 60 days from the date of the issue of the order.

By Order

(Deepti Swaroop)

Regional Director

#### The Controller of Publications,

Department of Publications (Government of India), Ministry of Urban Development Civil Lines, New Delhi-110054

To,

**The Principal/Correspondent,** Barnagar B.Ed. College, Sorbhog, Barpeta, Assam-781317.

Contd...3

#### //2//

### //3//

## Copy to :-

- 1. The Commissioner & Secretary, Department of Education, Govt. of Assam, Capital Complex, Dispur, Guwahati, Assam-781006.
  - 2. The Registrar, Gauhati University, Gopinath Bardoloi Nagar Guwahati-781014.
  - 3. The Director, SCERT, Assam, Kahilipara, Guwahati, Assam 781019.
  - 4. The Secretary, Department, of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Education, Govt of India, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi-110001.
  - 5. The Under Secretary (IT), National Council for Teacher Education, G-7, Sector-10, Dwarka, New Delhi.
  - 6. Office Order file/Institution file

**Regional Director** 



6

1

# 66921

0. I. G. S. Speedpost / Registered Post / Courier







ERC) **National Council for Teacher Education** (A Statutory Body of the Government of India) G-7, Sector-10, (Near Sector-10 Metro Station) Dwarka, New Delhi-110075 Ph.: 011-20892155

edlon.